Meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date

10.30 am on Tuesday, 28 September 2021

Location

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact

Democratic Services (01530 454512) (01530 454512)
Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596)

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING
Item

Pages

1

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

4

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
PREMISES:

The Spar, Delven Lane, Castle Donington, Derby, LE65 2LJ

APPLICANT: Liluben Odedra
To determine an application for a premises licence in respect of the above.
Representations have been received from 3 members of the public, 2 of which
were rejected. A Notice of Hearing inviting them to attend has been sent. If
they fail to attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned.
The following documents are attached: a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer
At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted
unless it is required to consider the representations.

3 - 48

Circulation:
Councillor J Clarke
Councillor G Hoult (Reserve Member)
Councillor R L Morris
Councillor S Sheahan

Agenda Item 4

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – 28 September 2021

Title of Report

APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE

Presented by

Paul Dennis
Licensing Enforcement Officer

Background Papers

Revised Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Public Report: Yes

Statement of Licensing
Policy – Issue 7
Purpose of Report

To determine an application for a grant of a premises
licence in respect of the premises The Spar, Delven Lane,
Castle Donington, Derby, LE65 2LJ.
This report outlines the application and also highlights the
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of Government
guidance and the pertinent sections of the Licensing
Authority’s Licensing Policy.

Recommendations

1.

THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE THE
APPLICATION.

Background

1.1. On 3 August 2021, Liluben Odedra submitted an application for a premises licence
grant at The Spar, Delven Lane, Castle Donington, Derby DE74 2LJ. A copy of the
application is presented as Appendix 1. A plan of the premises is presented as
Appendix 2.
1.2. An aerial view of the site is presented as Appendix 3 and a map is presented as
Appendix 4.

3

1.3. The application identifies that if the premises licence variation is granted, the
following opening hours and licensable activities will occur.
Opening Hours

Timings
Everyday

Licensable activity
Supply
alcohol

by

retail

07:00 hours - 22:00
hours

Timings
of Everyday

07:00 hours - 22:00
hours

1.4. As part of the application, the applicant has specified the steps they intend to take
in order to promote the four licensing objectives. These are as follows:

General
All licensing objectives will be met and the business will undertake all
responsibilities under the Licence Act 2003.



The prevention of crime and disorder
28 days cctv recording to be kept and can be viewed by officers.
Posters of Challenge 25 and ‘no id no sale’ will be displayed throughout the shop.
Staff will be trained appropriately.
Refusals log register will be kept.



Public safety
All due diligence to be kept when keeping customers safe from harm. Floors will
be clear from hazards.



The prevention of public nuisance
Refuse collection will be between 07:00 and 18:00.



The protection of children from harm
Children under 18 will not be allowed to purchase alcohol.
Third party sales will not be permitted.
‘No id no sale’ poster will be on display at point of purchase.

1.5

The premises are not currently trading and therefore the licensing authority have
not received any complaints in relation to the premises.

4

2

Representations

2.1. In respect of an application for the grant of a premises licence, the applicant is
responsible for advertising the application by way of a notice in specified form at the
premises for not less than 28 consecutive days and in a local newspaper. The
applicant placed a notice in the Loughborough Echo on Wednesday 11 August
2021 and officers are satisfied that the correct notices have been displayed at the
premises.
2.2 Each of the responsible authorities have been served a copy of the application,
namely; the Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading Standards Department,
the District Council’s Health and Safety, Environmental Protection, Public Health
Authority and Planning Sections. We have received no representations from
the responsible authorities.
2.3 One relevant representation has been received from a member of the public on the
grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and
public safety. This representation is presented as Appendix 5.
2.4 Two further representations were received from members of the public which were
deemed to be “irrelevant” and were rejected. These representations are presented
as Appendices 6 - 8. The acknowledgement and rejection letters are presented as
Appendices 9 and 10.
3.

Statutory Guidance

3.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to Guidance
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All
Licensing Committee members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance
document. Officers consider that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 1.13 to 1.17, 2.1 to 2.6, 2.7
to 2.9, 2.15 to 2.21, 2.22 to 2.31, 3.1 to 3.2, 8.13 to 8.14, 8.34, 8.41 to 8.49, 8.80 to
8.87, 9.1, 9.3 to 9.9, 9.31 to 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10, 10.13 to 10.15, 13.10, 14.1 to 14.3,
may have a bearing upon the application.
4.

Statement of Licensing Policy

4.1 The Sub-Committ
[...]
eal
against the decision of the Committee. In any
event and in order to mitigate these risks, the
Committee should give clear reasons for its
decisions and any such reasons would need to
be substantiated in Court.

Risks:

Officer Contact

Paul Dennis
Licensing Enforcement Officer
paul.dennis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

6

Appendix 1

Application for a Premises Licence to be Granted Under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

LILUBEN ODEDRA
(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003
I/We

Part 1 – Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

DELVEN LANE ,CASTLE DONNINGTON ,DERBY ,DE74 2LJ

Post town

DERBY

Postcode

DE74 2LJ

Telephone number at premises (if any)
Non-domestic rateable value of premises

£0

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
a)

an individual or individuals *

Please tick as appropriate
please complete section (A)

Type text here

7

8

Post town

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number
E-mail address
(optional)
SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable)

Mr

Mrs

Miss

Ms

Surname
Date of birth
over

Other Title (for
example, Rev)

First names
I am 18 years old or

Please tick yes

Nationality

Current postal address
if different from
premises address

Post town

Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number
E-mai
[...]
ys and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)
Day

Start

Mon

07:00 22:00

Tue

07:00 22:00

Wed

07:00 22:00

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Finish

Thur

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
07:00 22:00 column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri

07:00 22:00

Sat

07:00 22:00

Sun

07:00 22:00

22

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)
ALL LICENSING OBJECTIVES WILL BE MET AND THE BUSINESS WILL UNDERTAKE
ALL REPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE LICENCE ACT 2003

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
28 DAYS CCTV RECORDING TO BE KEPT AND AND CAN BE VIEW BY OFFICERS
POSTERS OF CHALLENGE 25 AND NO ID NO SALE WILL BE DISPLAYED THROUGHOUT
THE SHOP.
STAFF WILL BE TRAINED APPROPRIATLEY
LOG REGISTER WILL BE KEPT

c) Public safety
ALL DUE DILLENGENCE TO BE KEPT WHEN KEEPING CUSTOMERS
SAFE FROM HARM. FLOORS WILL BE CLEAR FROM HAZARDS

d) The prevention of public nuisance
REFUSE COLLECTION WILL BE BETWEEN 07:00 TO 18:00 Type text here

e) The protection of children from harm

23

CHILDREN UNDER 18 WILL NOT BE ALLOWED TO PURCHASE ALCOHOL
THIRD PARTY SALES WILL NOT BE PERMITTED
NO ID NO POSTER WILL BE ON DISPLAY AT POINT OF PURCHASE

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
I have enclosed the plan of the premises.
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable.
I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be
designated premises supervisor, if applicable.
I understand that I must now advertise my application.
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is 
[...]
not eradicate the
anti-social element of property damage and disorder
that will undoubtedly occur
Date: 31st August 2021

Capacity: Secretary Castle Donington Town Bowls Club
37

NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Your e-mail address
Your contact telephone number

SUPPORTING NOTES
If you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee will consider any
representations that you have made.
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the
Licensing Section on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date.
They can only relate to the four licensing objectives.
Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Licensing Sub-Committee,
which will be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the Sub-Committee report
at your request. Email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available.
Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:
Community Services
Licensing
North West Leicestershire District Council
Council Offices
Coalville
Leicestershire
LE67 3FJ
email to licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
Tel: 01530 454545
Fax: 01530 454574

38

Appendix 6

39

This page is intentionally left blank

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

REPRESENTATION FORM
Your name/organisation
name/name of body you
represent
Organisation name/name of body
you represent (if appropriate)
Your Postal address
Name of the premises you are
making a representation about
Address of the premises you are
making a representation about

Appendix 7

CVS (UK) Limited
CVS House, Owen Road, Diss Norfolk IP22 4ER

IP22 4ER

Dovecote Veterinary Hospital
5 Delven Ln, Castle Donington, Derby DE74 2LJ

What are you making a representation about?
Please indicate which part of the licence/certificate application you are making a representation about
(i.e. Terminal hours, and music and dancing on Friday and Saturday night)

LICENSE APPLICATION REFERENCE: 21/00471/PREM - SPAR, DELVEN LANE, CASTLE
DONINGTON, DERBY, DE74 2LJ
The licence as a whole.

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives
Licensing Objective
Please provide full details of your concerns regarding the
application and include any evidence you may have in
support of it.
Please use separate sheets if necessary
To prevent crime and disorder
Please see attached letter

Public safety

Please see attached letter

To prevent public nuisance

Please see attached letter

To protect children from harm

Please see attached letter.

Please suggest any conditions that
could be added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take into
account.
Signed:

Wafaa Syed

None.

Date:
41 24th August 2021

Capacity: In-house Solicitor
NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Your e-mail address
Your contact telephone number

SUPPORTING NOTES
If you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee will consider any
representations that you have made.
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the
Licensing Section on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date.
They can only relate to the four licensing objectives.
Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the

Minutes of the meeting


20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Present: Councillors J Clarke, G Hoult and R L Morris  
 
Officers:  Mr P Dennis, Ms R Haynes, Mrs R Wallace and Ms K Woollett 
 
Applicant: Mrs L Odedra, Mr V Odedra and Mr A Bhawser (applicant’s representative) 
 
Interested Parties:  Mr M Robey and Mrs D Robey 

 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor J Clarke take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor R Morris declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matter before them as the 
applicant was a relative of the operator of the post office in his ward which he had 
assisted with council issues but did not know personally. 

 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties in attendance and outlined the procedure to be 
followed. 
 
The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence.  It was agreed that the maximum time limit for 
each presentation would be ten minutes. 
 
Paul Dennis, Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the report to Members, 
highlighting the licensable activity applied for, the licensing objectives, Licensing Policy 
and representations received. 
 
There were no questions for the Licensing Enforcement Officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Anil Bhawsar, addressed the meeting to present the 
application.  The Committee was advised of the steps the applicant intended to take to 
promote the licensing objectives including the installation of CCTV, ‘Challenge 25’ and ‘No 
ID No Sale’ posters, and full staff training.  Members were also informed that an 
application had been made to the Highway Authority to drop the kerb at the front of the 
premises to allow for customer parking away from the shared access. 
 



21 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Following a question from the interested party, a lengthy discussion ensued in relation to 
the parking provision and the impact the premises would have on traffic in the area.  The 
Members were reminded that parking and traffic issues were a matter for the Council’s 
Planning Department and the Highway Authority, therefore they could not be considered 
under the licensing regime. 
 
There were no further questions for the applicant’s representative. 
 
Mr Robey, objector, addressed the meeting to present his representation.  The main 
concern was the anti-social behaviour that was already occurring in the area and how the 
proposed sale of alcohol from the premises would exacerbate it.  Members were informed 
that people gathered around the buildings close to the premises drinking alcohol.  
Concerns were also raised that persons aged over 18 were purchasing alcohol for 
persons under 18. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the objector acknowledged that there were 
other licensed premises within the area and it was difficult to know where the people 
causing anti-social behaviour were purchasing alcohol from but they felt another licensed 
premises would only increase the problems.  
 
In response to a question from the applicant’s representative, the objector confirmed that 
they did report the incidents of anti-social behaviour to the police.  The applicant’s 
representative explained that CCTV would be installed around the outside of the premises 
which would not only assist with the security of the premises but also the surrounding 
area.  It was felt that this would help reduce anti-social behaviour in the area as 
individuals could be identified.  The objector disagreed as the CCTV would not cover the 
whole area.  The applicant’s representative explained that the applicant was investing a 
lot of money in the business and other residents were happy with the proposals.  The 
CCTV would be in operation 24 hours a day to protect staff, customers, the premises and 
the immediate area.  He stressed that this was not a corner shop, it was being operated 
like a supermarket with home deliveries and zero tolerance on underage sales. 
 
The applicant’s representative and the objector gave a brief closing statement reiterating 
points made earlier in the meeting. 
 
At 11.15am the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision. It reconvened at 
11.55am. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The licence be granted subject to the mandatory conditions and the conditions as set out 
in the operating schedule. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 12.00 pm 
 

 


